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To the Members of
ANYA POTYTECH AND FERTILIZERS PRIVATE LIMITED
u0 140 3 D L20 ltPT C22S54L

I. Report on the Audit of the standrlone Finarr.irl st tuments

Opinion

1" We have audited the standalone financial statements of 'Anya polytech and
Fertilizers private Limited ("the company,,), which .o-p.ir" the Balance
sheet as of 3Lst March 2022, and the Statement of profit and Loss (as per
amended Schedule II, to the extent applicable) and Statement of Cash Flows
for the year then ended, and Statement of Changes in Equity, read with notes
to the financial statements including a summ ary of significant accounting
policies and other explanatory information.

2' In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the
explanations given to uS, the aforesaid financial statements give the
information required by the companies Act, 20.L3 [,,the Act,,) in the manner
so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting
principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the company rs
at March 31,2022, and the profit for the year and its cash flows for the year
then ended.

Basis for Opinion

3' We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (sAs)
specified under section 143(10) of the Act. our responsibilities under those
standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit
of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the
Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that
are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of
the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical
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responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the code ofEthics' we believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient andappropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other Information

The company's Board of Directors are responsible for the other inforrnation.
The other information comprises the information included in the Board ofDirector's Report but does not include the financial Statements and ourAuditor's Report thereon.

our opinion on the Financial Statement does not cover the other information
and we will not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statement, our responsibility isto read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the otherinformation is materially inconsistent with the financial statement in ourknowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise, appears to be materially
misstated' If based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is
a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report
that fact.

Responsibilities of the management and those charged with governance forthe Financial Statements

7 ' The company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated insection 134(5J of the companies Act, zol3 [,,the Act,,J with respect to thepreparation of these standalone financial statements that give a true and fairview of the financial position, financial performance, and cash flows of the
company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in
India, including the accounting Standards specified under section 133 of theAct' This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting
records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for the safeguarding of
the assets of the company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other

4.

5.

6.
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irregularities; selection and application of appropriate implementation andmaintenance of accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that arereasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance ofadequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively forensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting i"co.ds, relevant
to the preparation and presentation of the financial statement that gives atrue and fair view and is free from material misstatement, whether due tofraud or error.

B' In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for
assessing the company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, asapplicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern
basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the
company or to cease operations or has no realistic alternative but to do so.The Board of Directors is also responsible for overseeing the Company,s
financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial statements

9' Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial
statements are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud orerror and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable
assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit
conducted in accordance with sAs will always detect a material misstatement
when it exists' Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are
considered material i{, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably
be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken based on these
financial statements.

L0'As part of an audit in accordance with sAs, we exercise professional judgment
and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. we also:t Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the standalone
financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform auditprocedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is
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sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of notdetecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for oneresulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
o obtain an understanding of internal financial controls relevant to the auditto design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. undersection 143[3)[i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing ouropinion on whether the company has an ad.quat" internal financial controls
system in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.o Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and thereasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made bymanagement.
o conclude on the appropriateness of management,s use of the going concern
basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether amaterial uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may castsignificant doubt on the company's abirity to continue as a going concern. Ifwe conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to drawattention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the standalone
financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modifiz ouropinion' our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the
date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may causethe Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
o Evaluate the overall presentation, structure, and content of the standalone
financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the standalone
financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in amanner that achieves fair presentation. Materiality is the magnitude ofmisstatements in the standalone financial statements that, individually or inaggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably
knowledgeable user of the financiar statements may be influenced. weconsider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in [i) planning the

:::f":::r::r* wor\ and evatuatfe the resutts of our work; and (iiJ

Anya 2022

im,

l't,.4



IERATH & co
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
navn eeti erath (Dgmai l. co m
www.cajerath.co

tq\,
L-8, Rajouri Garden
New Delhi-L1.0027
M-98-110-80226
Tel: 011-414443Is

L1'we communicate with those charged with governance regarding amongother matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant auditfindings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that weidentift during our audit.

12'we also provide those charged with governance with a statement that wehave complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence,
and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that mayreasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable,
related safeguards.

L3'From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, wedetermine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the
standalone financial statements of the current period and are therefore the
key audit matters. we describe these matters in our auditor,s report unless
law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in
extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be
communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so
would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such
communication.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

L4'As required by the companies (Auditor's Report) order, 2016 [,,the order,,),
issued by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of
section 1,43 of the companies Act, 201.3, we give in the Annexure ,B, 

a
statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the order, to the
extent applicable.

L5'As required by section 143(3) of the Act, we report that:a) we have sought and obtained all the information and explanations
which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes
of our audit.
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bl In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept bythe company so far as it appears from our examination of those books.
cJ The Balance Shee! the Statement of profit and Loss, and the cash Flowstatement dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account.d) In our opinion, the aforesaid standalone financial statements comply with theAccounting Standards specified under section 133 of the Ac! read with Rule 7 ofthe Companies (Accounts) Rules, 201,4.
e) on the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on3Lst March2022 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors
is disqualified as of 31st March 2022 from being appointed as a director in terms
of Section 164 (Z) of the Act.

0 with respect to the adequacy of the Internal Financial controls over financial
reporting of the Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer
to our separate Report in ,,Annexure 

A,,.
g) with respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor,s Report in
accordance with Rule 1-1 of the companies (Audit and AuditorsJ Rule s,20,J.4, in
our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations
given to us:

i' The company has disclosed the impact of pending litigations on its financialposition in its financial statements - Refer to Note 23 to the financial
statements.

ii' The company has long-term contracts as of 3i.rt March zoz2 for which there
were no material foreseeable losses. The company did not have any long-term
derivative contracts as of 3i.rt MarchZOZZ.

Iii' The company was not required to transfer amounts to the Investor Education
and Protection Fund.

For fERATH & CO

Chartered Accountants
FRN:008407N

L-8, Rajouri Garden
New Delhi-L700ZT
M-98-110-80226
Tel: 011-414443t5

NavnegLl6fath

IPioprietor)

ffi
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ANNEXURE 'A'TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S
THEsTANDAL;;T,il1".1ii"ffi #l"r'Ji}'tl't'^'-T^'lr'lJi',?lti$il

for the year ended 31st Marc},ZOZZ.
Report on the Internal Financial controls under clause (i) of sub-section 3 ofSection 143 of the Companies Act, ZOL} (,,the Act,,)

L' we have audited the internal financial controls with reference to financial
statements of 'Anya Polytech and Fertilizers Private Limited (the company)
as of 3L-Mar-2022 in conjunction with our audit of the standalone financial
statements of the company for the year ended on that date.

Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial controls
2' The Company's management is responsible for establishing and maintaining

internal financial controls based on the internal control over financial
reporting criteria established by the company considering the essential
components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of
Internal Financial controls over Financial Reporting issued by The Institute
of chartered Accountants of India. These responsibilities include the design,
implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that
were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its
business, including adherence to the company's policies, the safeguarding of
its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and
completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of
reliable financial information, as required under the Companies Act, Z0L3.

Auditors' Responsibility

3' our responsibility is to express an opinion on the company,s internal
financial controls over financial reporting based on our audit. we conducted
our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial
Controls over Financial Reporting [the "Guidance Note"J and the standards
on Auditing, issued by ICAI and deemed to be prescribed under section
143[10) of the companies Act, 20L3, to the extent applicable to an audit of

Q\ rnn,oontc'i)r7;
\1^)e":21..);,w
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internal financial controls, both applicable to an audit of Internal Financial
Controls and, both issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.
Those standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical
requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance
about whether adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting
were established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively inall material respects.

4' our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the
adequacy of the internal financial controls system over financial reporting
and their operating effectiveness. our audit of internal financial controls over
financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal financial
controls over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness
exists' and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness ofinternal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend
on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material
misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.5' we believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient andappropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Company,s
internal financiar controls system over financiar reporting.

Meaning of Internal Financial controls over Financial Reporting
6' A company's internal financial control over financial reporting is a process

designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability offinancial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for externalpurposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. Acompany's internal financial control over financial reporting includes thosepolicies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records tha!in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions anddispositions of the assets of the company; (i) provide reasonable assurance
that transactions are recorded as necessary io permit preparation of financial
statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, andthat receipts and expenditures of the company are being made onry inaccordance with authorisations of management and directors of the
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company; and [3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention ortimely detection of unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of thecompany's assets that could have a material effect on the financial
statements.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial controls over Financial Reporting
7 ' Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls overfinancial reporting including the possibility of collusion or improper

management override of controls, material misstatements due to error orfraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation ofthe internal financial controls over financial reporting to future periods are
subject to the risk that the internal financial control over financial reporting
may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree
of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Opinion

B. In our opinion, the company has, in ail materiar respects, an adequate
internal financial controls system with reference to financial statements as
such financial controls with reference to financial statements were operating
effectively as of 3L-Mar-2022, based on the internal control over financial
reporting criteria established by the company considering the essential
components of internal control stated in the Guidance note on Audit ofInternal Financial controls over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants of India.

For |ERATH & CO

Chartered Accountants
FRN: 008407N

Place : New Delhi
Date : 23.a Augu st202Z
UDIN-2 2 OB5 790 APREYE4224

L)

Navneet ferath
IProprietorJ

Membership No: 08S790

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
navneeti erath(0gmail.com
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members of
paragraph14 of the Our Report of even date to the

accounts of the company for the year ended 31rt March2022,
Based on such checks as we considered appropriate
information and expranation given to us during the course
that:

and according
of our audit, we

on the

to the
report

L' [a) The company has maintained records showing particulars includingquantitative details and the situation of fixed assets on the basis ofinformation available.

tb) As explained to us, fixed assets are physicalry verified by the
management according to a phased programme designed to cover all theitems over a period of years, which in our opinion is reasonable having
regard to the size of the company and the nature of its assets. pursuant to the
programme, a portion of the fixed assets have been physically verified by the
Management during the year and as reported no material discrepancies were
noticed on such verification.
(cl In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to
us' a substantial part of fixed assets has not been disposed of during the year
and therefore, does not affect the going concern assumption.

2' (aJ As explained to us, the inventories have been physically verified by the
management at reasonable intervals during the year. In our opinion, the
frequency of such verification is reasonable having regard to the size of the
Company and the nature of its business.
(bJ In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to
us, the physical verification of inventories followed by the management is
reasonable and adequate in relation to the size of the company and the
nature of the business.
(cJ The company has maintained proper records of inventory. As explained to
us' there were no material discrepancies noticed in the physical verification
of stocks, as compared to book records,

ed p.c
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3' According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis ofour examination of the books of account, the Company has not granted any
loans, secured or unsecured, to companies, firms or other parties covered inthe register maintained under section 189 of the companies Ac! 201,3"
consequently, the provisions of clauses 3(iii)[a) and 3(iiiJ @J of the order are
not applicable to the Company.

4' In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us,
the Company has complied with the provisions of sections 185 and 186 of the
Companies Act, Z0I3 wherever applicable.

5' In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us,
there is generally an adequate internal control procedure commensurate with
regard to the size of the company and the nature of its business, for the
purchase of inventories & fixed assets and for the sale of goods. During the
course of our audit, no major instance of continuing failure to correct any
weaknesses in the internal controls has been noticed.

6' In our opinion, and according to the information and explanation given to us,
the company has not accepted any deposits; hence, clause tv) is not
applicable to the company. Accordingly, directives issued by the Reserve
Bank of India and the provisions of section 73 to T6 or any other relevant
provisions of the Companies Act and the rules framed thereunder are not
applicable.

As informed by the management, the company is not required to maintain
cost records pursuant to the Rules made by the Central Government for
maintenance of cost records under sub-section [U of section 148 of the Act.

(a) According to the records of the company, undisputed statutory dues
including Provident Fund, Employees state Insurance, Income-tax, Gsr, pF to
the extent applicable and any other statutory dues have generally regularly
not been deposited with the appropriate authorities on time.

7.
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(b) According to the information and explanations given to us, there is no
amount payable in respect of any other tax which has not been deposited on
account of any disputes.

[c) The company does not have any amount required to be transferred to theInvestor Education and Protection Fund in accordance with the relevant
provisions of the companies Ac! 1,gs6 (1 of 1956) and rules made there
under.

The Company has accumulated losses at the end of the financial year. The
company has not incurred cash losses in the financial year.

In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us,
the company has not defaulted in repayment of dues to a financial institution,
bank or debenture holder.

According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has
not given any guarantee for loans taken by others from banks or financial
institutions.

According to the information and expranations given to us, the company has
raised term loans during the year, which were applied for the purpose for
which they were taken.

According to the information and explanations given to us, no fraud on or by
the company has been noticed or reported during the year by the company or
on the company by its officers or employees.

The company is not a Nidhi company and the Nidhi Rules, 201,4 are not
applicable to it, and the provisions of crause 3[xii) of the order are not
applicable to the Company.

The Company has entered into transactions with related parties in
compliance with the provisions of sections 177 and 1BB of the Act. The details
of such related party transactions have been disclosed in the financial

12.

15.

ffiG.9
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statements as required under India Accounting Standard (lnd AS 24) Related
Party Disclosures specified in section 133 of the Act.

1'6' The company has made a fresh allotment of equity shares during the year to
the existing shareholders at par value.

1'7 ' The company has entered into non-cash transactions with its directors or
persons connected with the directors, which were entered at Arm's length
price' Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3[xv) of the order are applicable
to the company.

18' The company is not required to be registered under section 45-lA of the
Reserve Bank of India Act, 1,934. Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3[xvi)
of the Order are not applicable to the company.

For fERATH & CO

Chartered Accountants

Place: New Delhi
Date: 23.d AugustZ02Z
UDIN-2 2 O 85 790 APREYE4224

Navneet ferath
(Proprietor)

Membership No: 08S790
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ANYA POLYTECH & FERTILIZERS PVT LTD.
REGD OFFICE: 5-547, F/F SCHOOI, BLK SHAKARPUR, NEAR LAXMI NAGAR METRO STATION, NEw DELHI-
ltoo92
clN-uo 140 3 DLZ 0 1 1 pTC 2255 4t IPAN-AAKCA 1442K)
BALANCE SHEET AS AT MARCH3I,2022 Amount in '000

Particulars Note

No.

AMOUNT AS ON

31.o3.2022
AMOUNT AS ON

31.o3.2021

I ASSETS

1 Non-current assets
al Property,Plant and Equipment
bl Capital work-in-progress
c) Investment Property
d) Goodwill
e) Other Intangible Assets
f] Intangible Assets under Development
g) Biological Assets and other Bearer Plants
hl Financial Assets

i) Investments
iiJ Trade receivables
iii) Loans

ivl Others fto be specified)
Deffered Tax Assets (netl
Other non-current assets

Total Non-Current Assets

Current assets
Inventories
Financial Assets
i) Investments
iil Trade receivables
iiiJ Cash and cash equivalents
ivl Bank balances other than [iiiJ above
vl Loans
viJ Others fto be specified]
Current Tax Assets [Net)
Otler current assets

Total Current Assets

Total Assets

EQUITYAND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity Share Capital
Other Equity

Total Equity

0
il

2

al
bl

cJ

dl

al
bl

1

2

3A

3

2

4
5

6

7

o(,

9

779,507.49
5,901.70

0.0 0

0.0 0

0.0 0

0.0 0

0.0 0

26,797.25
21,404.38

0.0 0

0.0 0

r,463.93

15 0,0 70.3 6

0.00
0.0 0

0.0 0

0.00
0.0 0

0.0 0

15,025.81
9,125.35

0.00
0.00

L,403.54

235,O74.74 t75,625.O7

126,454.39

0.00
65,688.29
4,699.31
1,283.t9

0.00
44.73

t67,345.04

1+5,342.37

0.00
48,493.43

-18,907.98

0.00
0.00
0.00

45,490.82

365,514.94 220,418.65

600,589.68 396,O43.71

320,000.00
-98,195.01

2 00,000.00
-t08,277.90

221,AO4.99 91,722.10

.P*
6DD,



LIABILITIES
A Non-currentliabilities
al Financial Liabilities

[i] Borrowings

[i] Lease Liabilities
(ii) Trade Payables
(A) total outstnding dues of Micro enterprises
and small enterprises; and
(BJ total outstanding dues ofcreditors than
micro enterprises and small enterprises.

IiiiJ 0ther financial liabilities
b] Provisions
cJ Deferred tax liabilities (Net)
d) Current Tax Liabilities

Total Non-current liabilities

B Current liabilities
aJ Financial Liabilities

[iJ Borrowings

fial Lease Liabilities
IiiJ Trade payables
(AJ total outstnding dues of Micro enterprises

and small enterprises; and

[B) total outstanding dues ofcreditors other tha
micro enterprises and small enterprises.
IiiiJ Other financial liabilities
Other Current Liabilities
Provisions
Current Tax Liabilities (Ner)

Total current liabilities

Date: 23rd August 2022
UDIN-22 O8579OAPREYE4224

140,359.0

-7,4tt.91

(ManagingDirector) (Director)
o08s9277 0689A372

CS Aayushee Bhatia
(Company Secretary)
M No. A52545

195,841.9

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

-6,392.6

12

13

bl
cl
d)

1,4

15

Total and Liabilities

See Accompanying Notes to the financial statements and Significant Accounting Policies

AUDITOR'S REPORT For & on behalf of the Board of Directors of
In terms of our report of even date

,\j
,<1*,; #_;

As per ourAudit Report of even date attached ;\p- -<-1. \.I _
For ferath & Co -,-' \ \ePl
charteredAccountants '' . --fdihfl'atsingtryadav rffifsingn

eDz

A

t25,269.5

31.,78s.89

57,965.27

9,174.57

ferath
085790

Place: New Delhi



ANYA POLYTECH & FERTILIZIRS PVT LTD.
REGD OFFICE: 5.547, F/F SCHOOL, BLK SHAKARPUR, NEAR LAXMI NAGAR METRO STATI0N, NEw DELHI-I1OO92
crN-rJ0 1403D12 OttpTC22554t (pAN-AAKCA1442KJ
STATEMENT OF PROFIT & LO.SS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED ON MARCH 37, ZO22

Summary of Significant accounting policies followed by the company

The accompanying notes are an integral part ofthe financial statements

Amount in '000 INR

AUDITOR'S REPORT
ln terms of our report of even date

As per our Audit Report of even date attached
For ferath & Co

Accountants
08407N

For & on behalf of the Board of Directors of
ANYA POLYTECH & FERTILIZERS PVT LTD.

rRli 0:td

Date: 23rd August 2022
uDtN-2 2 0 85 790 APREYE4ZZ4

\\
(Managing Director)
008592 17

.\9
/N.U>'\J),/
CS Aayushee Bhatia
(Company Secretary)
M No. A5254S

(Director)
06a9a372

Particulars Note
NO. As at March 31,2022 AsatMarch 31.,2OZI

Continuing Operations
l. Revenue From Operations
ll. 0ther Income
Ill. Total lncome (l +II)
IV Exoenses:

Cost Of Materials Consumed
Changes in inventories of finished goods, WIp and Stock in trade
Employee Benefit Expense
Financial Costs

Depreciation And Amortization Expense
0ther Expenses

Total Expenses 0V)
V. Profit Before Exceptional And Extraordinary

Items And Tax fl - IVJ

VI. Exceptional Items
Vll. Profit Before Extraordinal.y Items And Tax [V - VI)
Vlll Extraordinary Items
lX. Profitbefore tax (VI - VII)
X. Tax expense:

(11 Current tax
(2) Deferred tax

[3) Earlier Year tax
XI ProfitfLoss) from the perid tiom continuing operations (VIII-lX)
XII Profit/[Loss) fiom discontinuing operations
XIll Tax expense of discounting operations
XIV Profit/(Loss) from Discontinuing operations (After Taxl (X - XIII
XV Proflt/(Loss) for the period (X + XIII)

Other Comprehensive Income
Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligations -Gratuity
Profit from continuing operation attributable to owners

XVI Earning per equity share:

[1) Basic

[2] Diluted

t6
t7

1B

19

20

2l
1

22

11

91A,433.63

1,018.44

a 10,645.49

L,9L5.7 e

919.452.0i 412.56L.25

792,430.tr.
18,887.9€
20,387.95

6,736.7(
28,5 25.8€

45.304.69

73t,654.46
-12,77 6.61

18,3 60.95
72,7 47 .t9
28,t95.67
24,925.62

972,272.84 I03,10 7.2 9

7,179.23

7,L79.23

7,1,79.23

L,L49.t9
t,079.27

7,049.31
0.00
0.00
0.00

7,049.3t

7A.A3

7,12A.t5

0.36

0.36

9,453.9e

9,453.9e

9,453.96

7,474.82
811.36

8,790.5 0

0.00

0.00

0.00

8,790.50

-2,320.45

6,470.05

0.38

0.38

/'i,Place:NewDelhi



nt in'000 Ru

Particulars
FY- 2021-22 FY-2020-21

Amount [in Rs) Amount (in Rs)
Operating activities
Net Profit as per Profit & Loss A/c
Profit/(lossJ before tax from discontinued operations
Profit before tax
Adjustments to reconcile profrt before tax to net cash flows
Depreciation and impairment of property, plant and equipment

Wo rki ng c a p i ta I a dj ustm ents :

Increase)/ Decrease in Current Assets
Increase/ (Decrease) in Current Liabilities

Income tax paid

7,t79,23 9,453.96

7,t79.23

28,525.88

-tt7,25t.08
0.00

9,453.96

28,r95.67

-28,600,85
-39,221.80

-8L,545.97

-1,t49.t9
-30,t73.02

-t,47 4.82
Net cash flows from operating activities -82,695.t6 -37,647.84

Investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment
lnvestment in Capital Work In progress
Sale of property, plant and equipment
lnvestment in FDR's

IncreaseJ/ Decrease itr other nol] current Assets

-57,963.0A
-5,9 01,70

0.0 0

-I,283,t9
24,1,10.8(

-3,290.35
487.79

l-,029.08
1,093.79

12,602.26
Net cash flows from Investing activities -41,037.02 11.922.57
Financing activities
Proceeds from Issue of Share Capital
lncrease/(Repaymentl of borrowings

12 0,0 00.0c
-53,482.94

29,04,9.53
-30,67 6.66

\let cash flows from Financing activities 64,5t7.0C -1,,627.L3

\et increase in cash and cash equivalents

lash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year

-23,607.29 -21.352.4A

-t8,907.98 2,444.42

Cash and cash equivalents at year end 4,699.31 -18,907.97

ANYA POTYTECH & FER
REGISTERED OFFICE z 5-547 , F/F SCHOOL, BLI( SIIAIGRPUR, NEAR LAXMI NAGAR METRO STATION, NEW DELHI-
Statement of Casn f

AUDITOR'S REPORT
In terms of our report of even date

For ferath & Co

Accountants
08407N

Place: New Delhi
Date: 23rd August 2022
UDIN-22 OB579OAPREYE42 24

\i"($v'
CS)hyushee Bhatia

(Company Secretary)
M No. A52545

(Managing Director)
ooBs92L7

Tej Pal Singh
(Director)
06898372

\
_^7
! -:>,
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ANYA POLYTECH & FERTILIZERS PVT LTD.
REGD OFFICE: S-547, F/F SCHOOL, BLK SHAKARPUR, NEAR LAXMI NAGAR METRO STATION, NEW DELHI-110O92
c I N - U 0 140 3 D L2 O ltpT C22554 1 ( pA N -AA RC Ar 4 42K)

Note -2 Trade Recievables

$,,gY
r

Amount in'000
Irade Recievables

(iJ Undisputed - considered good

(iiJ Undisputed - having credit risk
(iiil Undisputed - credit impaired

Iivj Disputed-considered good

(vJDisputed- having Credit Risk
(vi)Disputed- Credit Impaired

0utstanding for following periods from due date of payn'rent

[,ess than 1 year l-2 years 2-3 vears More than 3 years

50,295.6i
0.0c

0.0c

0.0c

0.0c

0.0c

L5,392.62

0.0 0

0.0 0

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.0c

0.0 c

0.0 c

0.0c

0.00

0.00

0.00

26,797.25

0.00

0.0 0

50,295.6i L5,392.62 0.0 c 26,797.25

3 Other non-current assets
(al Security Deposits

AMOUNT AS ON

31..o3.2022
AMOUNT AS ON

31.03.2027
L,463.93 t,403.54

7,463.93 1,403.s4

3A Loans receivables
Loan to D R Buildestate Pvt Ltd
Loan to Anya Agro & Fertilisers Pvt. Ltd.
Kailash Bulk Handling
Yash Global Mfg & Logistics Pvt Ltd
Zarq Infratech Pvt Ltd

AMOUNT AS ON

31,.O3.2022
AMOUNT AS ON

31.O3.202L

2700.0 0

4574.38
53 00.0(]
7 630.0C

12 00.0c

2700.00
3425.35
53 00.00

-2 00 0.0 0

-300.00

27,404.38 9,725.35

Cash and cash equivalents

[a) Cash in Hand

tbl Balance with Banks
(iJ Oriental Bank of Commerce
(ii) Punjab National Bank
(iiil HDFC Bank
(ivJ ICICI Bank
(vl Other Banks

HDFC Bank-20908
HDFC Bank-00890
HDFC Bank-SPN ZINC
Indusind Bank Ltd-2 01 0 0899 6047
HDFC Bank-00787

AMOUNT AS ON

31.03.2022
AMOUNTAS ON

31.o3.2021
2szt.5t

263.t1
0.00

1,312.5 5
0.00

36.72

2L3.70
1,24.29

227.41
0.01

3,057.39

283.9t
61,.94

zB4.O2

0.00

36.72
-22,645.98

0.00
0.00

14.03

4,699.37 -18,907.98

/9
.-/)-tJIo\w



s Bank balances other than above
FDR-lndusnd Banl<-1 1353

AMOUNT AS ON
31.o3.2022

AMOUNTAS ON
31.03.2021

1,,283.It 0.00

r,283.19 0.00

6 Other financial assets
Accrued Interest

AMUUN'I'AS UN

3t.o3.2022
AMOUNT AS ON

31.03.202t
44.7 0.00
44.73 0.00

Other current assets

[a] Earnest Money Deposits

[bJ Security Deposit to Debtors

IcJ Advance to Creditors
(dJ Recoverable form Revenue Authorities
(el Prepaid Expenses
(fJ Loans &Advances
(gJ Advance to Staff

[hJ Other Current Assets

[i] Advances to UPSIDC-SPN - for purchase offactory land

AMUUNI ASUN
31..03.2022

AMUUNl'45 ON

31.o3.2021
175.00

4,432.39
25,281.36
2t,380.28

425.74
1t5,476.L4

174.L2
0.0c
0.0c

525.00
3,849.65

3 0,985.8E

5,721.83

L04.29
0.0c

5 03.2 C

0.0c
3,80 0.97

t67,345.O4 45,490.82

ITY SHARE CAPITAL

00,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each

irbed and fully paid up
32000000 Equity Shares ofRs. 10 each flastyear 20000000 equity shares ofRs.

Notes:
1..The company has only one class of equity shares,having a par value of Rs.10 each.Each shareholder is eligible to one vote per
share helcl. The dividend proposed,if any,by the Board of Directors is subject to approval of shareholders in the ensuing Annual
General Meeting,except in ca.se of Interim Dividend.The repayment of equity share capital in the event of liquidation ancl buy
back ofshares are possible subject to prevalent regulations.ln the event ofliquidation,normally the equity shareholders are

e to receive the assets of the Companv after distribution of all tial amounts,i rtion to their
l.Shares in the hel d each shareholder holding more than 59/o are as under:

cq
t

(ti

Names As at March 31,2022 As at March 31,2021
Number of shares %o ofshares held Number of shares %o of shares held

Kribhco Infrastructure Private Limit 3,456,7t2.00 10.8001 3,456,712.00 17,2Bo/o
Anya Agro & Fertilizers Pvt Ltd 9,83 8,3 3 5.0 0 30.740/t 9,83 8,3 35.00 49.190/o
Yash Pal Singh Yadav 18,704,953.0 0 s8.450/r 6,704,953.00 33.SzVo

32,000,000.00 LOOo/o 20,000,000.00 lOOo/o

H ri7)\

fr);x

=1



As at March 31,2022 As at March Sl, ZOZL
Number of shares

Add: Shares Issued durin

has issued shares to Mr. Yash Pal Yadav @ Rs 10 share as shares in the current l

Statement of Changes in attached as a part ofthe audited financial statements

9 Other Equity

(al Capital Reserve
Opening Balance

Less : Amortized during the year (1/15)
Closing Balance

(bl General Reserve
(cl Share Premium Account
(d) Profit & Loss Account

Balance Brought Forward (Debit balancesl
(AddJ/Less Amount Tfd from Statement of profit & Loss

Less: Other adjustment Made for MAT credit available for earlier years

AMUUN'I'AS UN

3L.03.2022
AMOUNT AS ON

31.03.2021

4,0 60.98
0.00

4,060.98

0.0c

4,0 60.98 4,060.98
0.00

0.0c

112,3 3B.BE

7,1,28.L5

0.0c
0.0c

118,808.92
6,47 0.05

-t05,2t0.73
2,954.7 4

1 12,3 3 B.BE

0.0c
-702,255.99 12,3 3B.Bt

-98,195.0 1 -L08,277.9C

10 Borrowings
Non-current liabilities
(al Term Loans - From Financial Institutions(Securedl
(bl Unsecured Loan

Unsecured loans obtained by company are interest free and without any
precondition of repayment

AIUUUN I A5 UN

3]..o3.2022
AMUUN'I'45 ON

31.o3.2021

tL,9B0,2Z
728,378.8t

7 ,468.7 6
1,88,373.2t

140,359.04 195,841.98

11 Deferred tax liabilities (Net)
Opening Balance

Deferred Tax [AssetJ / Liability
Closing Balance

AMUUN'I'AS ON

3L.O3.ZOZ2
AIvluuN I AS UN

3t.o3.zozt
-6,392.64
-t,019.27

-5,58l-.28
-B 1. 1.3 6

-7,4Lt.9L -6,392.64

t2 Borrowings
(al Term Loans - From Banks and Financial Institutions[securedl
(bl Overdraft from HDFC A/c No. L07
(cl Indusnd Banl<-CC

AIUUUN'I'45 UN

3L.O3.2022
AIVIUUN T A) UN

3L.O3.202,L

4,356.2C

0.0 c

120,9t3.34

3,337.39
3.64
0.00

t25,269.54 3,34L.03

\ -.s,

@ry,
7
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Note- 3 Trade

Trade Payables
Trade Payables

MSME Others Disputed dues Disputed Others

Less than L Year
l--2 Years
2-3 Years
More than 3 Years

Total

31.,783.8 !
0.0 i
0.0 i
0.0 i

57,s65.25
400.02

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.0 0

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

31,783.8I 57,965.27 0.0 0 0.00

Other current liabilities
(aJ Advance from Customer
(bl Salary & Wages Payable

[c) Expenses Payable
(d) Retention Money
(e) Statutory Dues Payable
(f) Security Deposit from Distributors

AMUUN'I'AS ()N

3t.03.2022
AMOUNTAS ON

3t.o3.zozt
2,093.35
1,8 82.15

171.00
220.5t

17,r02.38
234.97

8,740.25
L,521,.1,7

3.06
220.51

7,864.37
214.97

21,7043e 18,5 64.3

15 Provisions
Provision for Tax
Gratuity

AMUUN I AS UN

31.O3.2022
AMUUN I'45 UN

31.o3.2021
0.00

9,tt4.51
676.4L

9,1,93.34

9,1t4.51, 9,869.75

.sx
\r-"2

&v

ffiN,-l \a-"\ /r
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ANYA POLYTECH & FERTILIZERS PVT LTD.
REGD OFFICET5-547, F/F SCHOOL, BLK SHAKARPUR, NEAR LAXMI NAGAR METRO STATION, NEW DELHI-110092
c r N - u 0 1 40 3 D LzO tlpT C22 35 4 1 ( pA N -AA KC AL 4 42K)

18 Cost of Material Consumed

(al PurchaseofProducts
Deemed Import Purchase IPurchase from SEZ unit]
Less Purchase Returns

'000
NOTES TO PROFIT & LOSS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED ON MARCH 31-,2022

ln

16 Revenue From Operation
Sales of Products

[a] Local Sales

[b] Export Sales

As at March 3L,2022 As at March 31-,2021

9t8,433.63
0.00

B 1 0,645.49
0.00

918,433.63 810,645.49

17 Other Incomes
(aJ Interest Income
(bJ Other lncome
(c) lnterest on IT Refund

As at March 3L,2022 As at March 31,2021
245.43
773.01

0.00

167.68

1,748.08
0.0 c

r,018.44 1,,91,5.7 (

As at March 31,2022 As at March 31,2021

Company has Purchased goods from ONGC which is located in SEZ area, hence as per the provision of IGST ACT
77, the same will he considered as deemed

i'Nffi,-.r_::____-./^.)

lrea AcoZ

(b) Other Operating Expenses
Packing and Forwarding Expense
Freight & Cartage
Wages, Salary and good work reward
Manufacturing Expenses
Power Expenses

Consumables (oil & lubricantsl
Unloading charges
Spare Parts
Designing Expenses
Lab Expenses

Consumble Store
Testing Charges

Printing & Designing

26,2L2.5
22,71

72,033.

t7,820.
1B,BB4.

r0,969.
t1,,786.
31,849.1

11,468.74
28,053.20

563.98
697.22

2,4t3.94
0.00

22.00
0.00

8.31

107.50
465.60

4,079.46
70.96

6.99

3t4.37
86.52

76.50

x ,ffi
I

!n

e-P



19 Changes in Inventories of Stock in Trade,
HDPE Unit
Finished Goods & Work in Progress

Closing Inventories
Opening Inventories

Zinc Unit
Closing Inventories

Raw Material
Finished Goods

Packing Material
Work In Progress
Zinc Mud-Waste
Spares

Opening lnventories
Raw Material
Finished Goods
Work In Progress
Zinc Mud-Waste
Packing Material
Spares

As at March 31,2022 As at March 31, 202L

65,9t7.2L
79,317 .20

79,3L7.20
68,475.00

1,3,399.99 -L0,B42.20

9,00 0.92
3 5,068.51

6,95 5.63

t,708.20
2,59L.55
5,2L2.37

L2,640.49
3 5,929.81

7,265.50
5,145.60

175.00
4,868.79

60,537.r 66,025.18

1,2,640.49

35,929.81
7,265.30
5,145.60

175.00
4,868.79

15,059.55
2 0,808.13

5,501.40
9,219,20
8,93 7.50
4,565.00

66,025.18 64,090.77
5,488.00 1,934.41

1B,BB7.9B -12,776.61

20 Employee Benefit Expenses
(aJ Salary & Wages
(bl StaffWelfare
[c) PF Expenses
(dl ESI Expenses

[e] Diwali Bonus

[eJ Canteen Exp

t0 Compensation
(il Insurance

Salaries include Remuneration paid to directors of th

Salary anct Allowances I

As at March 3L,2022 As at March 31,2021
77,266.14

222.89
1,435.65

46t.Bt
9t1,.47

89.98
0.00

0.00

15,3 91.65
L48.07

7,293.33

489.89
796.55

9L.47
0.00

15 0.00

20347.9s 18,360.95

company as under-

4,81-0.00 L

4,810.00 0.00

#A
v",

Nv'



21 Finance Costs

IaJ

tbl
tcl
(dl
(el
(0
(e)

Interest on Term Loan
Interest on CC Limit
Loan Prepayment Charges
Interest on Car Loan
Loan processing charges
Bank Charges
lnterest on WCDL

As at March 31,2022 As at March 31,202!
1,53 3.3 0

0.00

0.00
0.0 0

9 05.1 5

53.45
4,244.25

4,345.27
3,021.81

0.00
1,081.82

3 75.00
56.63

3,866.66
6,736.16 12,747.19

22 Other Expenses

Administrative Expenses [pf & other]
Advertisement
Agriculture Expenses
Annual Maintenence Expenses
Business Promotion Exp
Bad Debts

Canteen expenses
Celebration Expenses
Computer Repair Expenses
Commission on Sales

Consultancy Charges
Diwali Gift & Celebration
Entertainment Expenses
Freight & Cartage Outwards
Insurance
Interest on Late Payment to Creditors
In eligible ITC
Interest on Statutory Dues
Interest On Income Tax
Late Delivery Charges
Legal & Professional Charges
Local Conveyance
Miscellaneous Expenses
Office Expenses

Postage & Courier Charges
Printing & Stationary
Prior Period Exp.

Registration Expenses
Rent
Repairs & Maintenance
Short & Excess
Security Charges
Telephone Expenses

Tour & Traveling Expenses
Vehicle Hiring Expenses
Vehicle Running Expenses
Website Maint. Expenses

4

2,6t3.7L
6.

12.

532.'

0.00

0.

I
1,,447.93

24.2

595.1
70.9
2L

3 59.

t,367

346.7
64.04

159.98
s,13 6.38

86.29
239.65
1 95.1 B

9L.69
217.41

73.62

-3.1

809.

5,439.98
0.00

553.97
48.

10.8

755.63
40.0

442.3+
0.

427.
403.1

L,529

t75.41,

7,066.5

2,t
333.67

269.6t
2,t09.7

4tt.

7,010.62
36.59

571,.21

382.21,

3 0.15

254.99

7

4

372.70
18.00

2t7.

A ffi
6rP

As at March 31,2022 As at March 31,2021

p,

r)



Processing Charges
AGM Expenses
Electricity Exp
Discount & Incentives
Fire & Safety Exp.
Insurance - Car

Internet Exp
Credit Rating Exp
License & Tender Fees

Loading/Unloading Charges
Medical Exp
Secondary Movement Scheme Charges
ROC Fee

Auditor's Remuneration
For Statutory Audit

39.
81.

779,75

0.

44.71

3 B3.B l-

27

B 11.61

3,228.4
49.

7lt

33 6.

40.09
7,396.60

1.3 0

c,fl



ANYA POLYTECH & FERTILIZERS PVT LTD.
NOTESTO PROFIT&LOSS FORTHE PERIOD ENDED ON MARCH 3I,2021

16 Revenue From Ooeration
Local Sales

Sale ofHDPE/HDPE Bags

Sale of Waste Printing/Scrap-Plastics
Sale of Ink
Sales - Zinc Sulphate
Sales - Potash
Sales - bhuposhak
Sales-Spare

Sale-Thiner/ Reducer
Sales - Cattle Feeds

Sales - Local LDO

Sale of micro nutrient

Exoort Sales
Export Sales

17 Qlherlncomes
Interest Income
Other Income
Interest on IT Refund

18 Cost ofMaterial Co

Purchase of Products including Imoorts
Purchase of Calcium
Purchase of HDPE
Purchase of LDPE

Purchase of LLDPE
Purchase of Master Batch
Purchase of HDPE Yarns
Purchase of Inks
Purchase of Reducers
Purchase of Waste Paring & Scrap of Plastic
Purchase of Linner
Purchase - Zinc Sulphate
Purchase - Mono
Purchase - Zinc Ash
Purchase - Sulphuric Acid
LSHS/LD0 [Premium]
Purchase of Antisilp Fabric
Bhuposhak
Potash

Biomass Briquettes-Mustard Husk
Anya Vegetable Origion
Wheat Bran
Barley
Maze

Channa Chokkar
Dal Chookar
Crude oil
Local Micronutrient
Local Mustard Husk
Rubber Process Oil
Local Sulphur Powder

543,534.48
1,349.35

108.38
346,541.56

23,0t7.68
2,L64.81

4.75

63.84
0.00
0.00

1,648.80

445,583.r,6
1,957.8t

t2.75
318,980.18

t7,672.49
2,t88.70

0.00

0.00
11,500.00
4,t22.40
8,628.00

918,43 3.63 810,64.5.49

1,,01B.44

0.00

0.00

t67.68
t,7 48.08

0.0 0

1,018.44 1,9t5.76

13,834.40
306,402.84

13,661.0 0

43,13 9.84

12,097.77
4,498.29
3,L79.79
3,799.08

82.25
0.00

1,82,7 07.93

0.r2
51,481.53

5,6t5,47
26,5t6.05
16,562.37

0.0 0

14,t43.20
265.31
277.48

0.0 0

0.0 0

0.00

0.00
0.0 0

269.t5
460.00

0.00

0.0 0

0.0 0

-6,794.53

19,5 75.3 5

263,7t8.30
t2,924.97
42,8t8.54
1,t,663.06

3,3 25.98
3,91,3.67

4,7L3.93
161.88
570.00

l- l- 6,884.65
0.00

77,233.83
7,764.86

3 0,43 7.00

0.00

B,0B 1.3 0

9,097 .90

0.00

0.00

223.90
860.30
242.74
858.94
7 6r.46
874,BO

7t,37 6.28
579.61

16,037.79
86.t 1

-9,651.22
692,L99.34

6,M U
Less: Discount Received

l,

63 5,13 5.91



Amount in'OO0
Other non-current assets As at March 3l,ZO22 As at Maqch 3l,2OZl
Security Deposits
Ielephone Security With Airtel
Security Deposit Wifi Max
Deposit with sales Tax

loint Director of Agriculture
Irade Tax Commissioner
Export-FD [HDFCJ
Cther FD-PNB 5070
Security Deposit with MVAT
Security Deposit with BSNL

Security with Reliance Jio
EMD Markfeed-Punjab

2.00

1.68

100.00
L40.20
100.00
837.9L
2 0 0.40

25.00
1.75

5.00
50.00

2.00

1.68

100.0 0

131.0 6

100.00
799.72
187.34

25.00
t.75
5.00

50.00
1,463,93 L,403.54

ANYA POLYTECH & FERTILIZERS PVT LTD.
REGD OFFICET 5-547, F/F SCHOOL, BLK SHAKARPUR, NEAR LAXMI NAGAR METRO STATION, NEW DELHI -LtOOgz
CIN-U0 1403D1201 1pTC225S4t (PAN-AAKCAt442IK)

Note;- ANYA POLYTECH & FERTILIZERS PVT LTD. is in process to purchase a company"AMWALI PHOSPHATE
LIMITED" for which qmount is being paid to qbove persons who were the existing shareholders of tho.t compqny,
however the process oftransfering shares is completed postBalance Sheetdate

Loans & Advances AS at Marcn 3\, zuzz. As at March 31,2021
Arawali Phosphate Ltd
Alisha Siyal
Kusum Lata Sinyal
Mansi Jain
Meenakshi Hinger
Rajendra Kumar Siyal
Shambhu Lal Hinger
Sumitra Nenawati

92,t34.92
1,901.80

205.60
1.,80+.4+

334.10
18,555.58

3 34.10
2 0 5.60

0.0 0

0.0 0

0.0 0

0.00

00

0.00
0.00

trs,+7 6.1.4 0.00

Other current assets As at March 31,2022 As at March 31.,2O2l
Earnest Monev Deoo-sits

EMD with KRIBHC0
EMD with Kisan Sahakari Mllls
EMD with RFCL

150.00
2 5.00

0.00

3 00.00
225.00

0.00

175.00 525.00

Security Deposits with Debtors As at March 3L,ZO22 As at March 31.,2OZl
Security Deposit witll KSFL

Security Deposit with KRIBHCO
Security Deposit with IFFC0

846.27
3,046.1,2

540.00

846.27
1,493.83
1,509.5s

4,432.39 3,849.65
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Recoverable form Revenue Authorities As at March 34, ZU'LZ AS ar lvtalcn 3T, z02L
Refund of IT-Accounting year 2027-22
MAT Credit of Previous Years

IDS-GST

Iax on Reverse Charge

GST Receivable

2,332.61
2,954.74
2,362.98

835.02
1.2,894.94

0.00

0.00

L99.66
737.42

4,784.75

2134O.28 5,721.83

Borrowings As at March 3L,ZOZZ As at March 3L,ZO2l
Non-current liabilities
Ierm Loans - From Banks and Financial Institutions(Secured]

ICICI Bank-LAP
HDFC Car Loan- Fortuner
HDFC Car Loan- Land Cruiser
HDFC Car Loan- Innova Crysta

Loan from others-Unsecured
Loan From Director[Yash Ji Loan)-Unsecured
Yara infratech LLP

Sanfran Developer Pvt Ltd
Chhatra Pal Singh
Shishupal Singh
Loan fron Director-Tejpal Singh
Uma Devi
PMS Coperative Society
Ramesh Chandra Gupta

6,586.73
371..88

3,655.92
1.365.69

0.00

980.77
6,487.99

0.00
lt,980.22 7,468.7 (.

116,3 53.31
3,500.00
2,900.00
1,500.00
1,400.00
1,3 00.00
1.,425.50

0.00
0.00

t50,473.21
3,500.0 0

4,400.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

20,000.00
10,000.00

128,378.81 LAA373.2L

Trade Payables As at March 31,ZO22 As at March 3L,ZOZL
Non Current Liablities

0.00 0.00

Current liabilities As at March 31,2022 As at March 31,2O2l
Ierm Loans - From Banks and Financial Institutions[secured]

ICICI Bank-LAP
HDFC Car Loan- Land Cruiser
HDFC Car Loan- Fortuner
HDFC Car Loan- lnnova Crysta

486_tZ

2,832.07
608.90
429.Ll

0.00

2,780.55
556.85

0.00
4,356.20 3,337,39

Statutory Dues Payable As at March 31,2022 As at March 3l,2O2l
TDS/T C S Payable
P.F. Payable
ESI Payable
CGST Trans-1 Payable
SGST Trans-1 Payable
Input RCM-CGST

Input RCM-SGST

Input RCM-IGST

WCT Payable
GST Payable
RCM GS'l Payable

677.10
253.87

48.83
735.+6

2,518.18

42.87
42.87

749.27
L,304.89

10,729.04
0.00

1",858.24

517.18
93.12

735.46
2,518.18

9.18
9.18

73.91
1,3 04.89

99.88
64.5.15

17,to2.38 7,864.37
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ANYA POLYTECH & FERTILIZERS PVT LTD.
REGD OFFICE: S-547, F/F SCHOOL, BLK SHAKARPU& NEAR LAXMI NAGAR METRO STATION, NEW DELHI.11OO92
cIN-U01403DL?OLLPT C225541 (PAN-AAKCA 1442K)

Notes to Accounts fu
Background

Anya Polytech & Fertilizers Private Limited (APFL) is a company limited by shares, incorporated and domiciled in India on September 27,201.L as a

ioint venture company between Anya Agro & Fertilizers (Pl Lid & Kribhco Infrastructure Private Iimited [formally known as Kribhco Infrastrucrure
limited (KRILI], a Company registered under Company Act, 1956. The Company is presently engaged in the manufacturing of HDPE Bags,
Agriculture grade Zinc Sulphate from its manufacturing unit at Village Keshurehai, Shahjahanpur

Signifi cant accounting policies
This note provides a list of the significant accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements. These policies have been
consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated. The financial statements are for the Anya Polytech & Fertilizers pvl
Limited fthe'Company'l

3 [a] Basisofpreparation
i) Compliance with Ind AS

The financial statements comply in all material aspects with Indian Accountrng Standards (lnd AS) notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act,
2013 (the Actl [Companies (lndian Accounting Standards] Rules, 20151 and other relevant provisions ofthe AcL

(ii) Historical cost convention
The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for the defined benefit plans i.e gratuiry which is stated as certified
by an acturial valuer.

(b) Revenuerecognition
Revenue is measured atthe fairvalue ofthe consideration received or receivable. Amounts disclosed as revenue are not inclusive oftaxes and
duties and are net of returns, trade allowances, t'ebates.

The Company recoguises revenue when the risk and rewards of goods have been transferred to the buyer, and amount of revenue can be reliably
measured, it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the entity and specific criteria have been met for Comapany's activities, The
company bases its estimates on historical results, taking into consideration the type of customer, the type of transaction and the specifics of each

Government grants
Grants from the government are recognised at their fair value when there is a reasonable assurance that the grant will be received and the group
will comply with all attached conditions.

Government grants relating to incorne are deferred and recognised in the profit or loss over the period necessary to match them with the costs that
they are intended to compensate and presented within other income.

Government grants relating to the investment in plant and equipment at factory are included in non-current liabilities as deferred income and are
credited to profit ot'loss on a straight-line basis over a period of five years and presented within other income.

Income tax
The income tax expense or credit for the period is the tax payable on the current period's taxable income based on the appticable income tax rate
for each jurisdiction adlusted by changes in deferred tax assets and Iiabilities attributable to temporary differences and to unused tax losses.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period
generating taxable income. Management periodically evaluates positlons taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax
t'egulation is subject to interpretation. It establishes provisions where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax
aut}Iorities.
Deferred income tax is provided in full, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities
and their carrying amounts in the consolidated financial statements. Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and lawsJ that have been
enacted or substantially enacted by the end of the reporting period and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised
or the deferred income tax Iiability is settled.
Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses only if it is probable that future taxable amounts
will be available to utilise those temporary differences and losses.

Provision for Income tax for the current year is calculated as per Minimum Alternative Tax u/s 115f 8 of Income Tax Act 1961

Leases

Leases in which a significant portion ofthe risks and rewards ofownership are nottransferred to the group as lessee are classified as operating
leases. Payments made under operating leases (net of any incentives received from the lessor] are charged to profit or loss as Iease expenses

Depreciation on assets
The company is following the Cost model approach as per IND AS 16 for recognition and measurement of Property, Plant and Equipments

01B1tt ia(
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10

Cash and cash equivalents
For the purpose of presentation in the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, deposits held at call with financial
institutions, other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known
amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value, and bank overdrafts, Bank overdrafts are shoraTn ryi161n
borrowings in current liabilities in the balance sheet

Trade receivables
Trade receivables are recognised at fair value, which the management considers good but they are unsecured.

Inventories
Raw materials and stores, work in progress, traded and finished goods
Raw materials and stores, work in progress, traded and finished goods are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value.Stock of raw mater.ials
and traded goods comprises of purchase cost and direct expenses incurred to bring the stock to its present location. Stock of work-in-progress and
finished goods comprises direct materials, drrect labour and an appropriate proportion of variable overheads. Cost of inventories also include all
othercostsincurredinbringingtheinventoriestotheirpresentlocationandcondition. Costsareassignedtoindividualitemsof inventoryonthe
basis of first-in first-out basis. Costs of purchased inventory are determined after deducting rebates and discounts. Net realisable value is the
estimated selling price in the ordinary course ofbusiness after necessary discounts.

Property, plant and equipment
Items ofproperty, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less depreciation. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly
attributable to the acquisition of the items.

Costs incurred on installation of assets, till the assets are used for operalions are included in the cost of assets or recognised as a separate asset, as
appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the group and the cost of the item can be
measured reliably. The carrying arnount of any component accounted for as a separate asset is derecognised when replaced. All other repairs and
maintenance are charged to profit or loss during the reporting period in which they are incurred.

Depreciotion methods, estimated uselul lives and residual value
Depreciation is calculated using the written down value method to allocate their cost, net of their residual values, over their estimated useful lives
as per Schedule ll ofThe Companies Acq2013.

The useful lives have been determrned as specified by Schedule II to the Companies Act; 2013. The residual values are not more than 50/o ofthe
original cost of the asseLThe assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adiusted if appropriate, at the end of each reporting period.

Impairement of ossests
The Company is following the cost model approach as per IND AS 16 for recognition and measurement of Property, Plant and Equipments

Trade and other payahles
These amounts represent liabilities for goods and serices provided to the company as at the end ofthe financial year which remained unpaid. The
amounts are unconfirmed and unsecured. Trade and other payables are presented as current liabilities unless payment is not due within 12
months after the reporting period.

Borrowings
Borrowings are recognised at actual liability value as on the balance sheet date Fees paid on the establishment of loan facilities are recognised as
transaction costs of the loan to the extent that it is probable that some or all of the facility witl be drawn down. In this case, the fee is deferred until
the draw down occurs. To the extent there is no evidence that it is probable that some or all of the facility will be drawn down, the fee is capitalised
as a prepayment for liquidity services and amortised over the period of the facility to which it relates.

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the group has an unconditional right to defer settlement ofthe liability for at least L2 months
after the reporting period. Where there is a breach of a material provision of a long-term loan arrangement on or before the end of the reporting
period with the effect that the liability becomes payable on demand on the reporting date, the entity does not classify the liability as current, if the
lender agreed, after the reporting period and before the approval ofthe financial statements for issue, not to demand payment as a consequence of
the breach.

Provisions
Provisions for legal claims, volume discounts and returns are recognised when the company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a
result of past events, and it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation and the amount can be reliably
estimated. Provisions are not recognised for future operating losses.

Where there are a number of similar obligations, the Iikelihood that an outflow will be required in settlement is determined by considering the
class of obligations as a whole, A provision is recognised even if the likelihood of an outflow with respect to any one item included in the same class
of obligations may be small.

Provisions are measured at the present value of management's best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the end
of the reporting period.
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1.6 Employee benefits
Sho rt- term o b Ii g ati o n s
Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits that are expected to be settled wholly within LZ months after the end of the
period in which the employees render the related service are recognised in respect of employees' seruices up to the end of the reporting period and
are measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled. The liabilities are presented as current employee benefit
Po s t- emp I oyme nt o b lig sti o n s

The group operates the following post-employment schemes:
(aJ defined benefit plans such as gratuity,and
(b) defined contribution plans such as provident fund.

Gratuity obligations
The liability or asset recognised in the balance sheet in respect of defined benefit gratuity
plans is the present value of the defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period. The defined benefit obligation is calculated annually
by actuaries.
Defined contribution plans
The company pays provident fund contributions to publicly administered provident funds as per local regulations. The company has no further
payment obligations once the contributions have been paid. The contributions are accounted for as defined contribution plans and the
contributions are recognised as employee benefit expense when they are due.

Earnings per share
(i) Basic earnings per share
Basic earnings per share rs calculated by dividing:the profit attributable to owners of the group by the weighted average number of equity shares

outstanding during the financial year, adjusted for bonus elements in equity shares issued during the year and excluding treasury shares

(ii) Diluted earnings per share
Diluted earnings per share adjusts the figures used in the determination of basic earnings per share to take into account the after income tax effect
of interest and other financing costs associated with dilutive potential equity shares, and the weighted average number of additional equity shares
that would have been outstanding assuming the conversion of all dilutive potential equity shares.

Rounding ofamounts
All amounts disclosed in the financial statements and notes have been rounded off to the nearest thousand rupee as per the requirement of
Schedule lll, unless otherwise stated.

77
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1.9 Related
As per Indian Accounting Standard 24 0nd AS-24) 'Related Pa|ty Disclosure', the disclosure oF transactions with the l'elated parties as defined in
Ind AS-24 is given below.

by nlanaSeme poil

20

par

q
@

Mr. Yashpal Sinsh Yadav

Kribl.rco Infrastructure Limited
Anva Agro & Fertilizers Pvt Ltd
Kribhco Shyam Fertilizers Ltd.

D R Buildestate Pvt Ltd Shareholder of Holdins Com
Director is Shareholder of tl.re co

Yara Infratech LLP Drrector is Designated Partner

Key Management Personnel Designation

Mr. Yashpal Singh Yadav Managing Director
Mr Ter Pal Sineh Director

Ms Aayusl.ree Bl.ratia Company Secretary
Note: The above related parties are identified by the manaqement and relied upon by the au

Nrme of Related Partv
Manasins Dilectof

Mr Tei Pal Singh Director
,ns comnanv

Crorrn comnanv of shrreholdinq
Klishali Bhartr CooDerative Ltd. Grorrn comnanv of shareholdins

Shiv Seemant Asrote.h Pvt ltd

Y-\.i
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& Fertilizers Pvt. Ltd
Kr-ibhco Inflastnlcture Ltd.

Yash Pal Sinsh Yadav

Yash Pal Sineh Yadav
Tel Pal Singh Yadav

Anya Agro & Fertilizers Pvt. Ltd. 4,57 4,375.00
D R Buildestate Pvt Ltd

Yara Iufratech LLP

Sales durins the vear to:
Kribhco Sl.ryarn Fertilizers Ltd. 352,973,892.00
Krishah Bharti Cooperative [,ttl. 438,283,380.00

Rent oaid :

Kribhco Shyarn Fertilizers Ltd.-Shahjhanpur 45 6,960.00
Krishal< Bharti Cooperative Ltd.-Township 395,150.00
Yash Pal Singh Yadav 600,000.00

Purchase of Power from :

Kribhco Shyam Fertilizers Ltd. 28,053,204.00

luest House Charses oaid :

Kribhco Shyam Fer-tilizers Ltd. 0.00

)ffice Maintenance Charses Daid :

Yash Pal Singh Yadav 3 5 0,990.00

Details of Director Remunaration

Particulars Amount as oll31.,03.2022
Director Remuneration-Yash Pal Singh Yadav 2,610,000.00
Director Remunet'ation-Tej Pal Singh Yadav 2,200,000.00

4,810,000.00

Litigation & Claims
The company has filed the following suit for recovery on the followrng supplier of machinery for manufacture of zinc and installation thereoi The
company has filed a suit for recovery of Rs. 8,32,23,949 /- from "Vimal Organics" for improper and incomplete work done in the supply and
commissioning of the machinery. The recovery is for covenng losses incured by the company on account of loss of time, interest, loss of profit,
liquidated damages etc.

The company has also filed suit for recovery against Prime Technoplast PvL Ltd. for a principal sum of Rs. 57,02,403/- which the debtor has not
paid to the company.Further the company has charged Rs 17,48,081/- as interest pertaining to FY ZOL7-Z\ which in total accumulates to Rs
92,33,402/-. Due to interest the total amount recoverable as on 31.03.2021 is Rs 1,49,35,805/-
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24

Company makes Plovident Fund & Employee's State Insurance contributions to defined contributior.r plans for qualifying entployees. Under the
theCompanyisrequiredtocontributeaspecifiedpercentageof thepayroll coststofundthebenefits. TheCompanyrecognised'Rs.

14,35,652 for Year ended 31 March, Z0ZZ towards Provident Fund contributions and Rs. 4,61,812 for the Year ended 3 1. March, 2022 towarcls
Employee's State Insurance contributions. The contributions payable to these plans by the Company are at rates specified in the rules of the
schemes.

benefit schernes to its em

i. Cratu

Particulars Amount as on31..O}2O22
Provision for Gratuitv 9,1 14,5 0 9.0 0

Z5 Borrowing costs

Particulars Amount as on31'O3-2O22
Borrowing costs capitalised during the year

Borrowing costs treated as revenue expenditure during the year

ZO

Trade receivables. trade payables unsecured loan from directors .Security & EMD Denosits and
Security received from dealers are subiect to con{irmation

Previous year figures have been re-grouped and re-classified wherever necessary to make them
comparable with current year figures

27 Earnings Per Share
Annualised earning / (lossJ per equity share I basic and diluted] is arrived at based on ratio of profit/ [oss] attributable to equity shareholders to
the weighted average number of equity shares.

As per lndian Accou ing per Shale", the Company's EPS is as under

Palticulars Amount as on31..O3.2O22

Net Profit/(Lossl after tax as per Statement of Profit & Loss 7,1.28,146.0A

Weighted average number of equity shares outstanding duritrg the year 20,06s,753.42

Basic and Diluted Earnings Per Share 0.3 6

Face Value per Equitv Share 10.00

A

accordatrce with Indian Accounting Stanclard L2 "Accounting lor Taxes or.r Incoure" (lnd AS 121 issued by ICAI, the cornpaily ha-s accounted for
eferred taxes during the vear'.

Iax effects of items constituting Deferred Tax Assets/(LiabilitiesJ
Amount as on31,O3.2O22

Cpenins Deferred Tax Assets/ [Liabilitiesl 6,392,636.02
0n diferrence between book balance & tax balance of fixed aseets
luring the year I,Ot9,27 4.93

Defelled Tax Assets/ f Liabilitiesl 7,41.L,9r0.95
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Ratios Current Year EreyiourJear

Current Ratio 1.09 1.11
Debt Equity Ratio 0.63 z.t4
Debt Service Coverage Ratio 0.23 0.o4
Return on Equity Ratio 5o/c 100k
Stocl( Turnover Ratio 7.49 1.29
l)ebtors Turnover ratio I 6.09 2t.t9
Creditors Turnover Ratio 9.1.7 L0.67
Net Capital Tulnover Ratio /.ti/ 7.68
Net Profit Ratio !o/( ltk
Return on Cap Emploved l4t\ -20/,
Retunl on Investlneltts 3o/r 7 o/t

Following are the Ratios for the cul't'ent year as well as Previous Year

Events. qccurin&After the Balance Sheet Date

ANYA P0LYTECH & FERTILIZERS PVT LTD. had inversted in aquiling shares of "AMWALI PHOSPHATE LIMITED" for which arnounts of Rs.
L,44,76,L40/-werepaidtothecompanyarldtheexistingshareholders. Thesehavebeenreflectedunder'LoansandAdvancesintheschecluleto

Balance SheeL Equity shares were issued to Anya Poytech and Fertllisers Pvt Ltd after the Balance sheet date, and the company aquired 52%
re holding in Arawali Phosphate Ltd, making it a subsidiary company of Anya Poltech & Fertilisers Pvt Ltd.

Installed and Actual Capacity utilisation of the PIant is as under

Divisions Installed capacity Manufactured Bags
HDPE 360 Lakhs Bass 285 Lakhs Baes
Zinc 7200 MT 2123 MT

Power Units Consumed and Cost of Consumption
The Electr-icty is purchased from KSFL under an agreement

FOR ANYA POI,YTECH & FERTILIZERS PVT LTD.
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Yashpal Singh Yatlav
(Managing Director)

00859217

,#'
(Director)
0689A372

/Q)

Chartered Accountants
08407N

lerath
M.No. OB579O

Place: New Delhi
Date:23th AttrgustZ0?Z
U D IN.2 2 O 8 5 7 9 O AP REY E4Z2 4
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Nry'
CsAayushee Bhatia
(Company Secretary)
M No. A52545
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ANYA POLYTECH & FERTILIZERS PVT LTD.

REGISTERED OFFICE I S.547, F/F SCHOOL, BLK SHAI(ARPUR, NEAR LAXMI NAGAR METRO STATION, NEW DELHI. I 10092

ctN-u01403D1201 IPTC22Ss41 (PAN-AAKCA1442K)

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

BalaDcc at the end ofthe
currcIt reporting period

Agro & Fertilirers Pvt Ltd

Pal Singh Yadav

Total

2) Previous reporting period

Change$ in Equity Share
Capital due to prior

period errors

Balancc at the end of the
prcvious reporting perio(l

Agro & Fertilizers Pvt Ltd

Pal Singh Yadav

AUDITOR'S REPORT

*Z^,no,,Y**,0",

{.".--- [ManaEingDirector)

0.,D+'
CS Aayushee Bhatia
(Company Secretary)

-1
/"Y'
i-q/
Ir1

\

M No. A52S4S {)
.//

Shareholder

Balance at the
beginning ofthe

current aeportitrg
period

Chilnges in Equity Shilre
Capital due to prior

period errors

Changes in equity
rhare capital durirrt

the currentyear

the beginning of
the curreDt

reporting period

3,456,712

9,838,335

18 704.953

3 2,000,000

Shareholder
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beginning of thc

Changes in cquity
ihare canital durirlthe beginning of

the previous
reporting perio(l

prevrous rcp0rurrg
periorl

the proviousycar
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